

No. 70754-0-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KATHY STEVENS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DANA TUMENOVA
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 33996
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 464-6537

RT
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 DEC 24 PM 1:21

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. When Ms. Stevens Started Working at JAMCO in 2006,
 She Had Been Smoking For 15 Years2

 B. Smoking Can Cause the Inflammation of the Airways4

 C. Ms. Stevens was Exposed to Sanding Dust at Work5

 D. Department’s Industrial Hygienist Chris Jacomme
 Testified That There Was No Exposure to Particulates
 Above Permissible Exposure Levels at Building 3 at
 JAMCO7

 E. Dr. Robert Cox, a Board-Certified Doctor of Pulmonary
 Medicine, Concluded that Ms. Stevens’s Work Did Not
 Cause Her Asthma8

 F. The Board and Superior Court Concluded that Ms.
 Stevens’s Work Did Not Cause Her Asthma.....10

 G. The Superior Court Instructed the Jurors on Proximate
 Cause and the Requirement that the Proximate Cause of
 Ms. Stevens’s Condition Had To Be Based On Testimony
 in the Form of Medical Probability.....11

 H. The Superior Court Denied Ms. Stevens’s Motion for a
 New Trial13

III. ISSUES.....15

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....16

VI. ARGUMENT19

A.	Ms. Stevens Did Not Preserve Her Objection to Jury Instruction 15 for Review by This Court	19
B.	Even If Ms. Stevens has Preserved Her Objection to Instruction 15, It Accurately States the Law Because Medical Opinions Must Be Expressed In Terms of Probability, Not Possibility	23
C.	The Jury Instructions are Not Confusing When Read Together as a Whole as to Whether there Can Be More Than One Proximate Cause to an Occupational Exposure When Jury Instruction 12 Instructs the Jury that there Can Be More Than One Proximate Cause.	28
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Stevens’s Motion For a New Trial Based an a Juror’s Declaration, Drafted By the Claimant’s Attorney	29
E.	This Court Cannot Liberally Construe the Facts in Favor of Ms. Stevens.....	33
F.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding that Ms. Stevens’s Asthma Was Not an Occupational Disease	34
VII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prod. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337, 1348 (1991).....	32
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	18
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hos.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003).....	31
<i>Bryant v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 509, 596 P.2d 291 (1979).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Burchfiel v. Boeing Corp.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 468, 205 P.3d 145 (2009).....	19
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	21, 23, 28
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967).....	31, 32
<i>Crossen v. Skagit County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 355, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	21, 23
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	35
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	33

<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651, 655 (1962), <i>amended</i> , 379 P.2d 918 (1963).....	30-31, 32
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000).....	20
<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	18
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	33
<i>In re Dependency of H.W.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 552, 854 P.2d 1100 (1993).....	21, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 907 P.2d 1234, 1237 (1996).....	39
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	18, 39
<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 189 P.3d 178 (2008).....	24
<i>Peters v. Vinatieri</i> , 102 Wn. App. 641, 9 P.3d 909(2000).....	28
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	19, 22
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2013).....	17, 19, 29, 35
<i>Reed v. Pennwalt Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 5, 604 P.2d 164 (1979).....	20, 22

<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	32
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	17
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	17, 40
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 76 Wn. App. 329, 885 P.2d 842 (1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	19
<i>Seattle Western Indus., Inc. v. David A. Mowat Co.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1, 750 P.2d 245 (1988).....	30
<i>State v. Alvis</i> , 70 Wn.2d 969, 425 P.2d 924 (1967).....	24, 29
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	32
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 96 Wn.2d 578, 637 P.2d 956 (1981).....	31
<i>Story v. Shelter Bay Co.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 334, 760 P.2d 368 (1988).....	21, 23
<i>Tarabochia v. Johnson Line, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 751, 757, 440 P.2d 187 (1968).....	30
<i>Vanderhoff v. Fitzgerald</i> , 72 Wn.2d 103, 431 P.2d 969 (1967).....	25, 26
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wn.2d 214, 848 P.2d 721 (1993).....	20
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	17

<i>Young v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound,</i> 85 Wn.2d 332, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975).....	25, 26
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140	35
RCW 51.12.010	33
RCW 51.52.115	17
RCW 51.52.140	17

Rules

CR 51(f)	18, 19, 22
CR 59	30
CR 59(a)(1)	13
CR 59(a)(7)	13
CR 59(a)(8)	13
CR 59(a)(9)	13, 30
ER 801-02	30
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	28
RAP 10.3(g)	28
RAP 9.2(b).....	21
